



Alison Clarke
Head of Compliance
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for
Derbyshire
Butterley Hall
Ripley
Derbyshire
DE5 3RS

6 June 2018

t: 0300 1226004

alison.clarke.9756@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk

Email to: xxxxxx

Dear xxxxxxx

FOI Request: FOI 14/2018

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on 21 May 2018. In your request you asked for information relating to monies paid to The Enthusiasm Trust over the past 10 years (or maximum available if not 10 years) and you specified the type of information you required as:

- a. Date
- b. Value
- c. Purpose of the payment/time period
- d. Who, specifically, authorised it/forum that authorised it
- e. How required outcomes were measured
- f. Copies of any reports submitted by Enthusiasm relating to the great award/grant/contract

Having reviewed our records I can confirm that there have been a total of three grants made to The Enthusiasm Trust from the Police & Crime Commissioner. The details of these are as follows:

1. Crime Prevention Grant (Grant Round 3)

- a. October 2013
- b. £18,590
- c. 12 month project – ‘Prevention is better than cure’. *Provision of positive diversionary and preventative activities for young people who are at risk of exclusion and involved in antisocial behaviour within the wider community. The prevention activities included Youth Clubs, Outreach sessions, school assemblies and Workshops.*
- d. Decision taken by PCC Alan Charles following a discussion involving the OPCC Senior Team (PCC, Deputy PCC, Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer)
- e. Monitoring reports were submitted in line with the [Grant Agreement](#) at 6 and 12 months
- f. A copy of the final report can be found here:



final PCC report
Enthusiasm Trust 201

2. Community Action Grant (Small)

- a. May 2017
- b. £2,490.90
- c. 6 month project – ‘The Junior Arrows’ – *The projects aims to develop local young people to become community leaders delivering projects to prevent ASB and youth disengagement and to improve relations between young people and their community. Junior Arrows will be a catalyst for social change amongst the Sinfin, Allenton and Osmaston communities by identifying local community champions (aged 11-17) in order to train, develop and support their leadership potential. Those young people will be matched to local concerns around ASB and youth disengagement to create projects led by them and supported by us to meet these community needs.*
- d. Decision taken by PCC Hardy Dhindsa following a discussion involving the OPCC Senior Team (PCC, Deputy PCC, Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer)
- e. Monitoring reports were submitted in line with the [Grant Agreement](#) at 6 months (NB This was only a 6 month project)
- f. A copy of the final report can be found here:



Enthusiasm Trust
PCC Monitoring Sheet

3. Community Action Grant (large)

- a. April 2018
- b. £25,000
- c. 12 month project – ‘Knife Crime Prevention Programme’ - *Running a 12-month intensive preventative programme focusing on knife crime and youth violence for young people aged 11-18 in Derby. The Enthusiasm Trust’s Knife Crime Prevention Programme consists of 4 evidence-based, complementary strands – including youth club sessions, community outreach work, targeted, educational workshops and specialist youth crime prevention mentoring.*
- d. Decision taken by PCC Hardy Dhindsa following a discussion involving the OPCC Senior Team (PCC, Deputy PCC, Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer) The decision on this grant was informed by conversations with the Divisional Commander in the South Division (which includes Derby City) to ensure that this activity was focussed in the area of greatest need and where the greatest partnership benefit would be felt.
- e. Monitoring reports will be submitted in line with the [Grant Agreement](#) at 6 and 12 months
- f. This project has only recently commenced so no reports re due until October 2018.

I trust that this will satisfy your request for information. Should you have any further queries please don't hesitate to get back in touch, quoting the reference number FOI 14/2018.

Yours faithfully

Electronically Signed

Alison Clarke
Head of Compliance
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire